1 COURT OF APPEALS 2025 5 For pro tem judges and contract mediation services 100,000.00$                                  53,890.37$                                       46,109.63$                        -$                                          GF

2 ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS 2025 5

The period of time for expending the one million sixty 
thousand dollars ($1,060,000) appropriated from the 
general fund in Subsection 8 of Section 5 of Chapter 
210 of Laws 2023 as extended in Subsection 10 of 
Section 5 of Chapter 69 of Laws 2024 for technology 
projects subject to review by the judicial technology 
council is extended through fiscal year 2026.

[...]

For cybersecurity initiatives, including initiatives for 
public schools and institutions of higher education, to 
govern, identify, protect, detect, respond and recover 
including cybersecurity insurance coverage and 
subscriptions for the state. The general fund 
appropriation includes up to seven million five 
hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000) for the 
consortium of higher education institutions statewide 
and shall not be used for administrative overhead 
expenses.

20,000,000.00$                           8,716,697.34$                                3,439,886.57$                 7,843,416.09$                    GF

[...]

2,000,000.00$                              306,701.64$                                     1,249,947.91$                 443,350.45$                        GF

52 TOURISM DEPARTMENT 2025 5

For national and international marketing and 
advertising for expenditure in fiscal year 2026, 
including two million five hundred thousand dollars 
($2,500,000) for the route 66 centennial celebration 
and three million dollars ($3,000,000) for a litter pick-
up and beautification campaign and four hundred 
thousand dollars ($400,000) to purchase 
advertisements, commercials and publicity for the 
Connie Mack world series.

[...]

5,000,000.00$                              -$                                                      -$                                       5,000,000.00$                    GF

86
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT
2023 5

The period of time for expending the one million eight 
hundred thirteen thousand four hundred dollars 
($1,813,400) appropriated from the general fund in 
Subsection 98 of Section 5 of Chapter 210 of Laws 
2023 to support federal matching requirements at the 
energy conservation management division is 
extended through fiscal year 2026.

1,813,400.00$                              341,696.93$                                     1,471,703.07$                 -$                                          GF

[...]

Nonrecurring Quarterly Update, Sections 5, 9 and Special Session Appropriations

# Agency Name Appropriation Year Section Purpose Original Appropriation Expenditure Encumbrance Balance Source of Funding

87
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT
2024 5

The period of time for expending the one million seven 
hundred five thousand dollars ($1,705,000) 
appropriated from the general fund in Subsection 97 
of Section 5 of Chapter 69 of Laws 2024 to support 
federal matching requirements at the energy 
conservation management division is extended 
through fiscal year 2026

1,705,000.00$                              32,162.14$                                       233,267.50$                      1,439,570.36$                    GF

[...]

20,000,000.00$                           -$                                                      -$                                       20,000,000.00$                  OSF

89
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPARTMENT
2025 5

The period of time for expending the two million five 
hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($2,525,000) 
appropriated from the general fund in Subsection 98 
of Section 5 of Chapter 69 of Laws 2024 to address 
inspection and compliance backlogs in the oil 
conservation division is extended through fiscal year 
2026

2,525,000.00$                              -$                                                      -$                                       2,525,000.00$                    GF

[...]

obtain medicaid reimbursement for expenditure in 
fiscal years 2026 through 2029 pursuant to the 
Behavioral Health Reform and Investment Act. 
Funding may also be used to support community-
based mobile crisis teams and co-response 
coordination. Not more than five million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($5,500,000) may be used by state 
agencies for regional mobile crisis and recovery 
response, intervention and outreach teams. Any 
unexpended balance remaining at the end of fiscal 
year 2029 shall revert to the behavioral health trust 
fund.

11,500,000.00$

[...]

To establish, pilot and review the outcomes of a child 
welfare training academy.  The children, youth and 
families department shall seek reimbursement for 
any cost eligible for federal Title IV-E reimbursement.  
The federal funds appropriation includes six hundred 
sixty-one thousand six hundred dollars ($661,600) 
from federal Title IV-E revenue.

$2,461,600.00 $422,428.00 $8,848.00 2,030,324.00$                    GRO

246 CHILDREN, YOUTH AND FAMILIES DEPARTMENT 2025 9

For personnel to respond to inquiries from the office 
of child advocate contingent on enactment of House